CE1N4502en
2020-07-10 Smart Infrastructure
s 4502
ACVATIX™
Electromotoric rotary actuators
for butterfly or slipper valves
SAL..
with 90° rotary angle

voltage
Positioning
signal
Positioning
time LED Manual ad-
juster 1)
Extra
functions
SAL31.00T10 1) S55162-A108
90°
10 Nm
AC 230 V 3-position 120 s -
Push and
fix
-SAL31.00T20 1) S55162-A110 20 Nm
SAL31.00T40 1) S55162-A111 40 Nm
SAL31.03T10 1) S55162-A109 10 Nm 30 s
SAL61.00T10 2) S55162-A100
AC/DC 24 V
DC 0…10 V
DC
4…20 mA
0…1000 Ω
120 s
P
Position feed-
back, forced
control
SAL61.00T20 2) S55162-A102 20 Nm
SAL61.00T40 2) S55162-A103 40 Nm
SAL61.03T10 2) S55162-A101 10 Nm 30 s
SAL81.00T10 2) S55162-A104
3- position
120 s
- -SAL81.00T20 2) S55162-A106 20 Nm
SAL81.00T40 2) S55162-A107 40 Nm
SAL81.03T10 2) S55162-A105 10 Nm 30 s
1) Approbation: CE 3) Not designed for continuous operation
2) Approbation: CE, UL
Product no.
Auxiliary switch

Spare part kit
4 / 12
Siemens Electromotoric rotary actuators for butterfly or slipper valves CE1N4502en
Smart Infrastructure 2020-07-10
Combinations
SAL.. SAL..T10 SAL..T20 SAL..T40
Angular rotation 90 °
Torque 10 Nm 20 Nm 40 Nm
Slipper valves Data Sheet Valve type 1) DN
kvs
[m3/h]
Mounting
set
Δpmax
[kPa]
PN6 N4241 VBF21.40 40 25 ASK32N
30 - -
VBF21.50 50 40
VBF21.65 65 63
ASK31N
VBF21.80 80 100
VBF21.100 100 160
VBF21.125 125 550
1 °C... 120 °C VBF21.150 150 820
Butterfly valves
Δps
[kPa]
PN16 N4131 VKF41.40 40 50
ASK33N
500
-
-
VKF41.50 50 80
VKF41.65 65 200
VKF41.80 80 400
VKF41.100 100 760
VKF41.125 125 1’000 300
VKF41.150 150 2’100 250 400
-10 °C…120 °C VKF41.200 200 4’000 125 300
PN16 N4136 VKF46.40 40 50
- -
1600 -VKF46.50 50 85
VKF46.65 65 215
VKF46.80 80 420
-
1600
VKF46.100 100 800 1200
-10 °C….120 °C VKF46.125 125 1010 800
Product documentation
Detailed information about the New Generation actuators can be found in the basic
documentation "Electromotoric actuators SAX.., SAL.." (CE1P4040en).
This document describes the characteristics of valve and actuator combinations, it

SAL31.00T20 Rotary actuator turns 4.5 VA / 2.75 W
SAL31.00T40 Rotary actuator turns 7 VA / 4 W
SAL31.03T10 Rotary actuator turns 5,5 VA / 3.25 W
SAL61.00T10 Rotary actuator turns 5 VA / 2.5 W
SAL61.00T20 Rotary actuator turns 6 VA / 2.75 W
SAL61.00T40 Rotary actuator turns 9 VA / 4 W
SAL61.03T10 Rotary actuator turns 7.5 VA / 3.5 W
SAL81.00T10 Rotary actuator turns 3 VA / 2 W
SAL81.00T20 Rotary actuator turns 4 VA / 2.75 W
SAL81.00T40 Rotary actuator turns 6 VA / 3.75 W
SAL81.03T10 Rotary actuator turns 5 VA / 3.5 W
Function data Positioning times (with spec. nominal angular
rotation)
SAL31.00.., SAL61.00.., SAL81.00 120 s
SAL31.03T10, SAL61.03T10  SAL81.03T10 30 s
Torque SAL..T10 10 Nm running / min. 4 Nm holding
SAL..T20 20 Nm running / min. 14 Nm holding
SAL..T40 40 Nm running / min. 14 Nm holding
Rotary angle 90°
Permissible medium temperature (valve fitted) -10…120 °C
Signal inputs Positioning signal ”Y”
SAL31.., SAL81..